

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 10, 2011**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MARY KATE BREEDEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,  
*Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NELA AND AARP  
SUPPORTING CROSS-APPELLEE MARY KATE BREEDEN**

---

REBECCA M. HAMBURG  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

417 Montgomery Street  
Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone (415) 296-7629  
rhamburg@nelahq.org

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN\*  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Telephone (202) 434-2060  
dkohrman@aarp.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* NELA and AARP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE FORM.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	x
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE FMLA’S ANTI-RETALIATION REGULATION ESTABLISHING A “MOTIVATING FACTOR” CAUSATION STANDARD IS REASONABLE AND THUS IS ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE .....	7
A. DOL’s Rule Is a Reasonable Interpretation of the FMLA.....	9
1. Section 2615(a)(1) of the FMLA, which has no words justifying application of <i>Gross</i> , is a highly plausible statutory source for DOL’s “motivating factor” regulatory language.....	9
2. Section 2615(a)(2) of the FMLA also is a plausible statutory basis for DOL’s “motivating factor” regulation.....	12

3.	DOL’s rule is a reasonable reading of ambiguous statutory text by the agency that Congress charged to interpret the law and to fill gaps in its express language .....	15
B.	The “Motivating Factor” Standard Articulated in DOL’s Anti-Retaliation Rule” Is Not Precluded by Unambiguous Language in Section 2615(a)(2) of the FMLA.....	18
1.	Novartis misconstrues the FMLA.....	18
2.	Novartis misconstrues <i>Gross</i> .....	20
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO APPLY THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GROSS</i> TO THE FMLA.....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Arban v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	13
* <i>Bachelder v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10-11, 12, 16, 19
* <i>Bryant v. Dollar General Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1006 (2009).....	13-14, 16, 17
* <i>Burlington N. &amp; S. F. R. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	3, 22, 23
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 15-16, 20, 25
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	23
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee</i> , 129 S. Ct. 845 (2009) .....	23
<i>Colburn v. Parker Hannifin/Nichols Portland Division</i> , 429 F.3d 325 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14, 17
* <i>Conoshenti v. Public Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 135 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	11, 16, 19, 28
<i>Darby v. Dratch</i> , 287 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	24

\*Authorities upon which *amici curiae* NELA and AARP principally rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 5060998 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 10, 2010).....	21
<i>Gard v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 4780804 (D.D.C., Nov. 23, 2010).....	19
<i>Gleklen v. Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm.</i> , 199 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14-15
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	23
* <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	2-5, 7, 9-10, 12-13, 18-29
* <i>Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998).....	10, 12, 15, 16, 19, 28
<i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Schools</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12-13, 17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	23
<i>King v. Preferred Tech. Grp.</i> , 166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	22, 25
* <i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 .....	4, 8, 20, 25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	7, 8



<i>Richardson v. Medtronics Int’l, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Serafinn v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 597 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Xerox</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	21, 28
<i>Strickland v. Water Works &amp; Sewer Bd.</i> , 239 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	14

## STATE CASES

<i>Teru Chang v. Institute For Public-Private Partnerships, Inc.</i> , 846 A.2d 318 (D.C. 2004) .....	27
--	----

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended (ADEA) (29 U.S.C. §§ 621, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2-4, 19, 21-23, 27, 28
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (ADA) (42 U.S.C. §§ 1201, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	3, 19, 22
Family and Medical Leave Act, as amended (FMLA) (29 U.S.C. §§ 2601, <i>et seq.</i> )	
29 U.S.C. § 2615 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1) .....	3, 4, 9-17, 19, 24, 28
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2) .....	4, 5, 9-14, 16-20, 22, 24
29 U.S.C. § 2615(b) .....	4, 5, 17, 22, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 2654 .....	7
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (NLRA) (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	5, 19, 28

Securities Act of 1993 (15 U.S.C. §§ 77a, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	26
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e .....	2-5, 18-23, 28
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(m) .....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	21
Title IX of the Education Act Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. §§ 1681, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	23
1991 Civil Rights Act 42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	21
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Title 29 of Chapter 6 of the District of Columbia code 1951 .....	ii
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....	31
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 825.220 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(b) .....	12
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(b)(1997).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c).....	2, 8-14, 16, 17, 27
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c)(2003).....	27

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

73 Fed. Reg. 67934, *et seq.* (Nov. 17, 2008) .....11

**WEBSITES**

<http://www.merriam-webster.com> .....25
